

The City of Lee's Summit



Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 19-157, Version: 1

An Ordinance authorizing a Second Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement to permit the extension of the project time period from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 of the Airport Aid Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting funds in the amount of \$520,710 to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements. (PWC 6/25/19)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance authorizing a Second Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement to permit the extension of the project time period from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 of the Airport Aid Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting funds in the amount of \$520,710 to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.

Key Issues:

- Original agreement had a completion date of December 31, 2017
- First Supplemental Airport Aid Agreement extended the original agreement to December 31, 2018
- This request the Second Supplemental Airport Aid Agreement is a time extension to completing the project by December 31, 2019
- This project includes rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 lighting improvements.
- This grant in the amount of \$520,710 to the Sponsor to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of an Ordinance authorizing a Second Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement to permit the extension of the project time period from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 of the Airport Aid Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting funds in the amount of \$520,710 to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance authorizing a Second Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement to permit the extension of the project time period from December 31, 2018 to

File #: BILL NO. 19-157, Version: 1

December 31, 2019 of the Airport Aid Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting funds in the amount of \$520,710 to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.

Background:

The original agreement had a completion date of December 31, 2017 was extended with First Supplemental Airport Agreement to December 31, 2018. Still needing more time to complete the project we are amending the agreement with the Second Supplemental Airport Agreement that will extend the completion date tell December 31, 2019. This project includes rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements. The grant in the amount of \$520,710 to the Sponsor to assist with rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.

<u>Timeline:</u>

Start:

Finish: December 31, 2019

George Binger, Deputy Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance authorizing a Second Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement to permit the extension of the project time period from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 of the Airport Aid Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting funds in the amount of \$520,710 to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 11-29; and Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.

<u>Committee Recommendation:</u> The Public Works Committee voted unanimously to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing a Second Supplemental Agreement to Airport Aid Agreement to permit the extension of the project time period from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2019 of the Airport Aid Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, granting funds in the amount of \$520,710 to assist with Rehabilitate and Strengthen Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 18-36, Extend Runway 18-36 and 11-29 Lighting Improvements.